CITY OF SUGAR HILL

ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE FY2025 OPERATING AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN BUDGETS

WHEREAS, state law requires the Mayor and Council of the City of Sugar Hill to annually adopt a balanced operating budget, other funds budget, as well as a Capital Improvement Plan Budget that identifies the sources of funds anticipated to finance the proposed capital projects of the City; and

WHEREAS, the notice of availability of the proposed budgets appeared in the Gwinnett Daily Post October 20, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the above referenced public notice also announced the dates, times and locations of the two required public hearings – November 4, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. and November 12, 2024 at 7:30 p.m. Both hearings were held at City Hall, 5039 West Broad St.; and

WHEREAS, the budgets have been available for public inspection in the Office of the City Clerk as well as on the City of Sugar Hill website since October 21, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, that the City Council of the City of Sugar Hill does hereby approve, at the department level, the FY 2025 Operating Budget, Other Funds Budget and FY 2025 Capital Improvement Plan Budget, as presented by the City Manager and attached hereto as Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the City Council of the City of Sugar Hill does hereby instruct the City Manager to cause the placement of the adopted FY2025 Operating, Other Funds and Capital Improvement Budgets on the city's website as well as be transmitted to any state agency, as required by State law.

Those voting in favor:

Taylor Anderson, Council Member

Taylor Anderson, Council Member

Meg Avery, Council Member

Meg Avery Council Member

Alvin Hicks, Council Member

Joshua Page, Council Member

Joshua Page, Council Member

Gary Pirkle, Council Member

Gary Pirkle, Council Member

Gary Pirkle, Council Member

It is so Ordained this 19th day of December, 2024.